
Vale of White Horse District Council
Scrutiny Committee agenda - Thursday, 14 April 2016

Page 1

Scrutiny Committee 

Agenda
Contact: Ron Schrieber, Democratic Services Officer
Telephone number 01235 540307
Email: ron.schrieber@southandvale.gov.uk
Date: 6 April 2016
Website: www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk

A meeting of the 
Scrutiny Committee
will be held on Thursday, 14 April 2016 
at 7.00 pm 
Meeting Room 1, 135 Eastern Avenue, Milton Park, Milton, OX14 4SB

Members of the Committee:

Councillors
Judy Roberts (Chairman) Vicky Jenkins
Alice Badcock (Vice-chairman) Monica Lovatt
Edward Blagrove Ben Mabbett
Katie Finch Chris Palmer
Debby Hallett

Alternative formats of this publication are available on request.  These 
include large print, Braille, audio, email and easy read.  For this or any 
other special requirements (such as access facilities) please contact the 
officer named on this agenda.  Please give as much notice as possible 
before the meeting.

Margaret Reed
Head of Legal and Democratic Services

http://www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk/


Vale of White Horse District Council
Scrutiny Committee agenda - Thursday, 14 April 2016

Page 2

Agenda
Open to the Public including the Press

Council's Vision 

The council’s vision is to take care of your interests across the Vale with enterprise, energy 
and efficiency.  

1. Notification of substitutes and apologies for absence 

To record the attendance of substitute members, if any, who have been authorised to attend in 
accordance with the provisions of standing order 17(1), with notification having been given to 
the proper officer before the start of the meeting and to receive apologies for absence.

2. Minutes and actions arising and referral 
(Pages 4 - 9) 
 
To agree and sign the minutes of the meetings held on 14 January and 11 February 2016 
(attached).

To consider any actions arising and outcomes and referrals made to other bodies.

3. Declarations of interest 
  
To receive any declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect of items on the 
agenda for this meeting.   

4. Urgent business and chairman's announcements 
 
To receive notification of any matters, which the chairman determines, should be considered 
as urgent business and the special circumstances, which have made the matters urgent, and 
to receive any announcements from the chairman.

5. Statements, petitions and questions from the public relating to 
matters affecting the Scrutiny Committee 

Any statements and/or petitions from the public under standing order 32 will be made or 
presented at the meeting.

6. Work schedule and dates for all South and Vale scrutiny meetings 
(Page 10) 
 
To review the attached scrutiny work schedule. Please note, although the dates are confirmed, the 
items under consideration are subject to being withdrawn, added to or rearranged without further 
notice.



Vale of White Horse District Council
Scrutiny Committee agenda - Thursday, 14 April 2016

Page 3

REPORTS AND ISSUES FOR THE CONSIDERATION OF THE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

7. Draft Corporate Plan 2016 - 2020 
(Pages 11 - 19) 
 
To receive the report of the head of corporate strategy (attached).

8. Council tax reduction scheme 2015/16 - the effects to date 
(Pages 20 - 29) 
 
To receive the report of the head of finance (attached).

Exempt information under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 

None



Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny Committee minutes 

Thursday, 14 January 2016 Sc.1

Minutes
of a meeting of the
Scrutiny Committee
held on Thursday, 14 January 2016 at 7.00 pm
at the Meeting Room 1, 135 Eastern Avenue, Milton Park, Milton, OX14 4SB 

Open to the public, including the press

Present: 

Members: Councillors Judy Roberts (Chair), Alice Badcock (Vice-Chairman), 
Ed Blagrove, Katie Finch, Debby Hallett, Vicky Jenkins, Monica Lovatt, Ben Mabbett and 
Chris Palmer

Officers: Adrian Duffield, Sophie Horsley and Ron Schrieber

Also present: Mike Murray

Number of members of the public: 15

Sc.23 Notification of substitutes and apologies for absence 

None

Sc.24 Minutes and actions arising and referral 

The minutes of the meeting held on 22 October 2015 were agreed as accurate and were signed by 
the Chair, subject to the following amendments:

In Minute 22, Botley Supplementary Planning Document (SPD):

 Under “Consultation on the SPD”, delete 8th and 9th bullet points which duplicated earlier 
text;

 Under “Vulnerable Residents”, insert “(SVHA) after “Sovereign Vale Housing Association”.

Further to Minute 17, the strategic director reported that the head of housing services had met 
with representatives of Sovereign Vale Housing Association (SVHA) to outline concerns raised 
by councillors and to discuss proposals on improved joint working.  The meeting had been 
productive but SVHA had not yet submitted a formal response.

Sc.25 Declarations of interest 

None.

Sc.26 Urgent business and chairman's announcements 

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny Committee minutes 

Thursday, 14 January 2016 Sc.2

None.

Sc.27 Statements, petitions and questions from the public relating 
to matters affecting the Scrutiny Committee 

These would be heard later in the agenda with the item on the Botley Centre Supplementary 
Planning Document.

Sc.28 Work schedule and dates for all South and Vale scrutiny 
meetings 

The following items were added to work schedule with dates to be agreed:

 Grants scheme review
 Council/Sovereign Vale Housing Association joint working (SVHA representatives to be 

invited).
 Equalities report.

Sc.29 Botley Centre Supplementary planning document 

The Committee considered the report from the head of planning on changes to the proposed 
Botley Centre Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) since the 30 October 2015 Cabinet 
meeting and additional public consultation.

Before discussing the issue, the Committee heard the comments and questions of members of the 
public who had registered to
[...]
ment 
in the decision making process so there was no conflict of interest;

 There had been two periods of public consultations on the SPD, giving SVHA ample 
opportunity to comment on the proposals;

 The SPD was guidance, not policy. As such, officers would need to assess the weight to be 
given to it and other guidance, such as the Vale’s design guide, when considering the 
proposed heights of buildings. It would then be for members to consider the officer 
recommendations when determining planning applications.

In response to further questions and issues raised by the committee, it was reported that:

 Once the 2031 Local Plan was adopted, it would be necessary to refresh the SPD;
 The SPD was prepared in isolation from any proposed planning application;
 Whether the anticipated Mace planning application succeeded or fell, the SPD, if adopted, 

would continue to apply to any future planning applications within the study area.

Following further discussion, the committee debated whether, given that the SPD had been subject 
to delay, there were concerns about its legality and it would need to be rewritten once the 2031 
Local Plan was adopted, there was any benefit in it being adopted by the Cabinet. However, it 
came to the majority view that the recommendation to Cabinet to adopt the SPD to the saved 
planning policies of the adopted Vale of White Horse Local Plan 2011 should be supported.

The meeting closed at 8.15 pm

Page 6



Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny Committee minutes 

Thursday, 11 February 2016 Sc.1

Minutes
of a meeting of the
Scrutiny Committee
held on Thursday, 11 February 2016 at 7.00 pm
at the Meeting Room 1, 135 Eastern Avenue, Milton Park, Milton, OX14 4SB 

Open to the public, including the press

Present: 

Members: Councillors Judy Roberts (Chair), Alice Badcock (Vice-Chairman), 
Ed Blagrove, Debby Hallett, Vicky Jenkins, Monica Lovatt, Ben Mabbett and Chris Palmer

Officers: David Buckle, Susan Harbour and Simon Hewings

Also present: Councillor Matthew Barber

Number of members of the public: 0

Sc.30 Notification of substitutes and apologies for absence 

Apologies were received from Councillor Katie Finch.

Sc.31 Minutes and actions arising and referral 

The minutes were not available for consideration and would come to the next meeting.

Sc.32 Declarations of interest 

There were no declarations.

Sc.33 Urgent business and chairman's announcements 

There was no urgent business and no Chair’s announcements.

Sc.34 Statements, petitions and questions from the public relating 
to matters affecting the Scrutiny Committee 

There were no statements, petitions or questions from the public.

Page 7



Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny Committee minutes 

Thursday, 11 February 2016 Sc.2

Sc.35 Work schedule and dates for all South and Vale scrutiny 
meetings 

Grants review was added to the work programme.

Sc.36 Vale Council 0216 Revenue Budget 2016-17 and Capital 
Programme to 2020-21 

Matthew Barber, Cabinet member for finance; William Jacobs, head of finance and Section 
151 officer, and Simon Hewings, chief accountant were present to introduce the item and 
to answer questions from the committee.

The committee considered the head of finance’s report on the revenue budget 2016/17 
and the capital programme to 2020/21.  The report brought together the relevant 
information upon which Cabinet had recommended a budget and capital programme to 
Council on 17 February 2016.  Supplementary paper appendix E setting out the prudential 
indicators for Cabinet’s recommendation to Council, had been circulated in advance of the 
meeting.  All councillors had been invited to a budget briefing earlier in the month.  

The committee asked questions of clarification. A summary of the key issues raised during 
the question and answer session is below:

 Under the new leisure contract with GLL “Better”, the Council receives a fee from 
the contractor, but pays for capital works;
[...]
l 2016, Ron Schrieber

Schedule for Scrutiny Committees 2016/17

(further items to be added to schedule as required)

Meeting date 
and venue

Type and 
chair

Agenda items Cabinet members Strategic 
director

Tues 12 April
Milton Park 6.00

South -Corporate Plan Will Hall SB

Thurs 14 April
Milton Park 7.00

Vale -Corporate Plan
-Review CTRS

Matt Barber
Matt Barber

AR

Tues 24 May Joint -Review of Biffa & Sodexo 
contracts
-Temporary Accommodation 
Strategy

Tony Harbour/Elaine 
Ware
Elizabeth 
Gillespie/Roger Cox

DB

Tues 24 May South Only if needed, as Joint DB
Thurs 26 May Vale Only if needed as Joint SB
Thurs 28 July Vale -Review of Wantage 

Independent Advice Centre & 
S & V CAB, prior to grant 
award
-Leisure Provision Strategy
-Review of CG & NHB grants

AR

Tues 2 August South SB

Thurs 15 Sept Joint -Review of GLL & Capita 
contracts

SB

Tues 27 Sept South -Draft Local Plan AR
Thurs 29 Sept Vale -Local Plan report AR
Thurs 24 Nov Vale
Tues 29 Nov South
Thurs 26 Jan Vale -Review of Final Draft Budget
Tues 31 Jan 17 South -Review of Final Draft Budget
Thurs 9 Mar 17 Joint -Community Safety 

Partnership
Thurs 30 March Vale
Tues 4 April 17 South

Strategic Directors
AR = Anna Robinson
DB = David Buckle
SB = Steve Bishop

Meeting Start times:

Joint: 6:30; South: 6:00; Vale: 7.00

Page 10

Agenda Item 6



Scrutiny Committee

Report of Head of Corporate Strategy
Author: Sally Truman
Telephone: 017717271893
Textphone: 08001 017717271893
E-mail: sally.truman@southandvale.gov.uk
Executive member responsible: Matthew Barber
Tel: 07816481452
E-mail: matthew.barber@whitehorsedc.gov.uk
To: Scrutiny Committee
DATE: 14 April 2016

Corporate Plan 2016 - 2020

Recommendation

Scrutiny Committee is invited to consider and comment on the draft Corporate Plan 
2016 – 2020, prior to its consideration by Cabinet on 15 April 2016.

Purpose of Report

1. The purpose of this report is to consider the council’s draft corporate plan for the 
period 2016 – 2020, and provide feedback to Cabinet on the draft plan.  Scrutiny 
Committee’s comments will be reported to Cabinet on 15 April.  Final approval of 
the plan will be by Council on 11 May 2016. 

Strategic Objectives 

2. The development of the council’s corporate plan is fundamental to the way that the 
council manages its business effectively. The purpose of the plan is to identify the 
strategic objectives and priorities, which will drive the council’s business during a 
four year period and help to guide decisions on the allocation of resources. The 
draft corporate plan for the period 2016 - 2020 proposes a set of new objectives 
and priorities to replace those set out in the current corporate plan, which ends in 
2016.

Background

3. In May 2015, the council began work on a fundamental review of the current 
corporate plan.  

CONFIDENTIAL

Page 11

Agenda Item 7



4. Evidence considered as part of the review includes results from recent biennial 
residents’ surveys; demographic and other data about the district prepared by the 
District Data Service, recent board reports and the annual addendum report.

5. The attached represents the Cabinet’s draft plan for the period 2016 – 2020.

6. The plan also includes the council’s equality objectives, which we are required to 
publish under the Equality Act.  These have been the subject of a stakeholder 
consultation.  The objectives underpin all of the council’s activities.

7. Subject to endorsement by Cabinet and final approval by Council on 11 May, the 
plan will be graphically designed prior to publication on the Councils website.  
Copies will be available on request to anyone who is unable to access it 
electronically.

8. The plan is a high-level statement of objectives and actions that the Cabinet 
wishes to achieve over the next four years.  Further detail, including measures, 
targets and specific actions will be included in a corporate development plan, 
which will be reviewed by Cabinet annually, and annual reports on progress will be 
provided to Cabinet.

Financial Implications

9. There are no direct financial implications arising from this report although the 
corporate plan will be used to guide decisions on the allocation of resources.

10.Funding for some of the activity set out in the draft plan has been approved as part 
of the 2016/17 budget, the financial implications of other specific actions or of 
progressing any of the ambitions contained in the plan will be considered as part of 
more detailed planning and consideration of future years’ budgets.

Legal Implications

11.There are no legal implications arising from this report.  Any legal implications 
connected with specific actions in the plan will be considered as part of detailed 
planning for implementation.

Risks

12.Risks will need to be identified specific to individual corporate priorities and 
included in the operational service area risk register.  The key corporate risks 
arising from this report are reputational ones of demonstrating listening to feedback 
we received in the residents’ survey and reflecting the views of residents in our 
plan; and of agreeing a final plan that we can deliver on.

Other Implications

13.A high level equality impact check has been carried out on the draft plan and no 
adverse implications have been identified at this stage.  Any potential equality 
implications in relation to specific actions will be considered where relevant as part 
of detailed planning for implementation.

Page 12



Conclusion

14.We have carried out a major review of the corporate plan and developed, a draft 
plan for 2016-2020 setting out new objectives and priorities for the next four years. 
The plan will provide a focus for the council’s work and will also guide decisions on 
the allocation of resources.

15.Scrutiny Committee is invited to consider and comment on the draft Corporate Plan 
2016 – 2020, prior to its consideration by Cabinet on 15 April 2016.

Page 13



VALE DRAFT CORPORATE PLAN 2016 - 2020

HOUSING AND INFRASTRUCTURE

Through an ambitious housing strategy we will

 deliver the right balance of types and tenure of new homes to meet housing 
need and support economic growth

 develop a range of starter home and low cost home ownership initiatives, that 
provide entry points to home ownership

 ensure a good supply of affordable rented homes for those unable to buy

 promote self-build and custom build initiatives, ensuring land is made 
available for this purpose

 promote exemplar housing design through our planning policies

 work with developers and other partners to develop a protocol that will ensure 
high quality, sympathetic design across our district

 actively work to bring forward development where we see gaps in provision, 
using council resources and delivery vehicles as appropriate

We will reduce homelessness by

 assisting households to remain in their home through mediation and 
enforcement of their rights to occupy

 providing a holistic housing advice service, in partnership with other agencies, 
to maximise the housing options for all households

 helping low income families to access affordable rented accommodation 
through Deposit Bonds, Rent-In-Advance loans and tenancy support

Page 14



We will tackle infrastructure challenges by

 providing funding towards work on temporary flood barriers in South Hinksey 
and for the investigation of options to manage flood risks at sites in Abingdon, 
including Hillview Road on the River Stert; St Helen’s Mill on the River Ock 
and a more comprehensive scheme for the River Ock

 working with infrastructure partners to find solutions to flooding problems 
across the district

 maximising contributions from housing development towards road 
improvements and public transport, ensuring that funding is directed towards 
the most effective schemes

 seeking to maximise the amount of business rates income from our two 
Enterprise Zones towards infrastructure projects in Vale

SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES AND 
WELLBEING

We will facilitate sustainable communities by

 supporting and resourcing the development of neighbourhood plans for our 
towns and villages

 supporting community groups and community events through our grants 
scheme

 assisting voluntary and community groups that provide important services to 
residents to attract volunteers

We will increase participation in sport and leisure through
 continuous improvement programmes for our leisure centres and facilities

 investing in our parks and gardens, including Abbey Gardens and Wantage 
Park 

 building a new leisure centre at Grove

Page 15



 expanding the range and quality of activities at The Beacon in Wantage

We will continue to improve our environment by
 maintaining our position as a top-performing council on waste collection and 

recycling

 carrying out district-wide deep cleans of pavements and public footpaths

 tackling fly tipping by clearing fly tips quickly and taking tough action against 
the perpetrators

 working positively with developers and applicants through the planning 
process to minimise breaches of planning control that could otherwise lead to 
enforcement action

BUILDING AN EVEN STRONGER ECONOMY

We will create the right conditions for economic growth, so that 
businesses, residents and workers can prosper

 We will directly address matters that fetter growth within our control, such as 
housing supply and provision of affordable housing. We will work with 
partners to seek to overcome infrastructure bottlenecks that impact adversely 
on business competitiveness

 We will support enterprising small and medium sized businesses to grow, 
ensuring the right package of initiatives is available on demand, including the 
potential for business rate discounts

 We will work with UKTI, the Local Enterprise Partnership, business parks and 
others to ensure inward investment is maximised

 We will take a strong lead on delivery of our two Enterprise Zones in Science 
Vale, to maximise growth and inward investment and create high value jobs 
for residents. We will seek to capture the business rates growth from the 
Enterprise Zones for reinvestment in Vale

 We will invest in land and property where appropriate to achieve our corporate 
objectives 

Page 16



We will optimise employment opportunities by
 working with delivery partners to ensure a good supply of appropriate 

business premises for start-ups and small and medium enterprises

 ensuring the skills needs of our employers are identified and that training 
programmes are in place to provide a skilled labour force

 working with developers to introduce local apprenticeship and local workforce 
schemes that benefit our young people

 looking for opportunities to extend local development orders which simplify 
and speed up the planning process to encourage business growth in Vale

 supporting and encouraging business collaboration through the 
Vale4Business brand

We will support tourism in Vale by
 promoting Vale as a  must-see visitor and cultural destination, providing up to 

date information on amenities and events 

 enabling the development of additional hotel accommodation to encourage 
more overnight visitors

We will ensure the success of our town centres by
 improving car parking by increasing the number of parking spaces where 

possible, refurbishing the Charter multi-storey car park in Abingdon, and 
maintaining the two-hour free parking period

 working with providers and partners to improve broadband access, mobile 
phone reception and public access to wi fi in our town centres

 securing the redevelopment of the West Way shopping centre area in Botley

 exploring the potential for redevelopment of the Charter area in Abingdon, 
building on the success of the Bury Street redevelopment

 expanding our Town Teams to support our thriving town centres of Wantage 
and Faringdon 

 supporting the successful operation of the Abingdon Business Improvement 
District

Page 17



RUNNING AN EFFICIENT COUNCIL 

We will maintain high levels of resident satisfaction with how the 
council runs things by

 keeping council tax low 

 continuing to work in partnership with South Oxfordshire district council to 
develop new ideas for improving service delivery including moving to a unitary 
council covering southern Oxfordshire

 continuing to reduce our operational costs, particularly energy costs, through 
efficiency measures

ADDITIONAL TEXT TO BE ADDED AT THE END

In delivering on the commitments in this Corporate Plan we will provide fair and 
accessible services and employment opportunities that meet the needs of everyone, 
and positively promote inclusion, in line with the Equality Act.  

The Council’s agreed equality objectives are to:

 continue to improve physical access to council owned or leased buildings or 
land

 ensure new projects, policies or strategies, changes to services, and 
communication take account of the needs of all users

 increase our understanding of the communities we serve, 
through consultation, engagement and using existing evidence (e.g. census 
data) to inform the decisions we make

 continue to monitor the impact of our employment policies and practices to 
ensure all groups have access to employment opportunities

 support communities to deliver better outcomes for disadvantaged groups and 
encourage community cohesion

Page 18



 seek to improve access to major new developments and town centres in 
South Oxfordshire and the Vale for people with disabilities, carers and older 
people

Page 19



Scrutiny Committee 
Report
Report of Head of Finance
Author: Paul Howden
Telephone: 01235 540385
Textphone: 18001 01235 540385
E-mail: paul.howden@southandvale.gov.uk
Wards affected: All
Cabinet member responsible: Matthew Barber
Tel: 07816 481 452
E-mail: matthew.barber@whitehorsedc.gov.uk
To: Scrutiny Committee
DATE: 14 April 2016

Council tax reduction scheme 2015/16 
– the effects to date

     Recommenda
[...]
/15) of the taxpayers who were previously in 
receipt of 100 per cent council tax help and are now liable to pay 8.5 per cent of 
their council tax. These taxpayers have been subjected to summons costs of £65 
(as a minimum) and further costs of £45 where Magistrates have issued liability 
orders in the council’s favour. 25 (72 in 2014/15) council taxpayers paid in full 
after court action whilst 94 (115 in 2014/15) still have a balance outstanding. It 
should be noted that these are all working age council taxpayers who 
received prior notice of the council’s revised CTRS scheme and have been 
sent bills and notices (which also prompts them to contact the council) prior to 
court action. 

20.There are a further 135 cases (150 in 2014/15) which have not been subjected to 
post reminder recovery action as of yet, but still have outstanding balances. 
These will in the main, be taxpayers who have contacted the council and agreed 
payment plans to clear their liabilities. 

21.The additional administration surrounding the management of CTRS taxpayer 
accounts was highlighted during the design of the scheme and, the council’s 
contractor, Capita, has been paid £43,600 for this, which effectively covers work 
such as additional postage and printing; additional contact centre costs; and, 
general council tax work. This has been funded by the County Council (£9,000); 
the Police (Thames Valley) (£1,200), with the Vale funding the remainder 
(£33,400) from the CTRS “new burdens” grant it received. 

Discretionary Hardship Fund (DHF)

22.As mentioned above, a discretionary hardship fund of 10 per cent of the 
anticipated overall savings was agreed. This originally equated to £22k and was 
funded by the County Council (£18k); the Police (£2,400) with Vale (£1,600). 
However, as the savings have reduced, and demand for funding has not 
materialised, contributions were reduced in 2015/16.

23.  During 2015/16 we only received one DHF application. The applicant was 
awarded £92
[...]
tly to claim a DHA by falsely declaring their circumstances, 
providing a false statement or evidence in support of their application, may 
have committed an offence under the Theft Act 1968. Where the council 
suspects that such a fraud may have occurred, the matter will be investigated 
as appropriate and this may lead to criminal proceedings being instigated.

Comment [CR6]:  Would they be given a 
period of time to pay it back i.e. in 
instalments? Particularly if it is not the 
claimants fault

Page 29


	Agenda
	2 Minutes and actions arising and referral
	Minutes
	Minutes 11.2.16
	Minutes


	6 Work schedule and dates for all South and Vale scrutiny meetings
	7 Draft Corporate Plan 2016 - 2020
	Vale Corporate Plan

	8 Council tax reduction scheme 2015/16 - the effects to date
	DHA criteria and protocol Equal Officer comments






Minutes of the meeting


Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny Committee minutes 

Thursday, 14 April 2016 Sc.1

Minutes
of a meeting of the
Scrutiny Committee
held on Thursday, 14 April 2016 at 7.00 pm
at the Meeting Room 1, 135 Eastern Avenue, Milton Park, Milton, OX14 4SB 

Open to the public, including the press

Present: 

Members: Councillors Judy Roberts (Chair), Alice Badcock (Vice-Chairman), 
Ed Blagrove, Debby Hallett, Vicky Jenkins, Monica Lovatt, Ben Mabbett and Chris Palmer

Officers: Paul Howden, Ron Schrieber and Sally Truman

Also present: Matthew Barber

Number of members of the public: 0

Sc.37 Notification of substitutes and apologies for absence 

None.

Sc.38 Minutes and actions arising and referral 

The minutes of the meetings held on 14 January and 11 February 2016 were agreed as accurate 
and were signed by the Chair.  There were no actions arising or referrals.

Sc.39 Declarations of interest 

None.

Sc.40 Urgent business and chairman's announcements 

None.

Sc.41 Statements, petitions and questions from the public relating 
to matters affecting the Scrutiny Committee 

None.



Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny Committee minutes 

Thursday, 14 April 2016 Sc.2

Sc.42 Work schedule and dates for all South and Vale scrutiny 
meetings 

A member suggested that the committee should consider the learning points arising from the 
creation of the Local Plan 2031. The Strategic Director informed the committee that an 
independent expert group had submitted a report to the Communities Secretary and to the Minister 
of Housing and Planning which recommended measures to help ensure efficient and effective 
production of Local plans.

It was agreed to add consideration of this report to the workplan.

The committee requested that the internet link to the Cabinet work programme be circulated to 
members so that they could monitor and review appropriate items.

A member asked why the Equalities Report had been taken off the work programme.  The 
committee was advised that the report, which would be circulated to members via “In Focus”, was 
for information.  However, if there were specific issues within the report which members wished to 
scrutinise, then they could request that they come before the committee.

Sc.43 Draft Corporate Plan 2016 - 2020 

Matthew Barber, Leader of the Council, introduced this item.  Also present to answer questions 
was Sally Truman, policy and partnerships manager 

The committee considered the head of corporate strategy’s report, which proposed a new 
corporate plan to cover the period 2016 to 2020.  This identified the council’s strategic objectives 
and priorities, and would help guide decisions on the allocation of resources.  The corporate plan, if 
adopted by Council, would replace the priorities set out in the corporate plan that ended in 2016.  

The Leader stated that the corporate plan would focus activity, guide policy and operational 
decisions, and inform the public of the council’s aims.  The draft plan would be considered by 
Cabinet on 15 April and the committee was invited to consider and comment on the draft prior to 
that meeting.

In response to questions and issues raised by the committee, the Leader reported that:

 the plan was a high-level statement of objectives and actions.  Further detail, including 
measures, targets and specific actions would be included in a corporate development plan, 
which would be reviewed annually by Cabinet;

 the list of objectives and priorities was not exhaustive and did not include the Council’s 
many statutory duties;

 the plan had been developed from the previous corporate plan but incorporated, amongst 
other things, the administration’s 2015 manifesto and some of the findings of the customer 
satisfaction survey.

Members suggested the following amendments and clarifications to the draft plan which the Leader 
agreed to take to Cabinet for consideration before a final version was submitted to Council on 11 
May.  The changes included:

 Several typographical amendments 
 In the section titled ‘housing and infrastructure’ amend the fifth bullet point to read ‘promote 

exemplars of  housing design …’ and the sixth to read ‘work with developers and other 
partners to develop a protocol that will ensure high quality, sympathetic designs appropriate 
to all areas of our district’ 

 In the section on tackling infrastructure challenges, add a reference to the Oxford and 
Abingdon flood alleviation scheme 



Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny Committee minutes 

Thursday, 14 April 2016 Sc.3

 In the section on tackling infrastructure challenges, add a reference to health, education 
and other infrastructure 

 In the section titled ‘sustainable communities and wellbeing’ amend the fourth bullet point to 
read ‘continuous improvement programmes for our leisure centres, facilities and schemes’ 

 In the section titled ‘sustainable communities and wellbeing’ amend the ninth bullet point to 
read ‘carrying out district-wide deep cleans of streets, pavements, public footpaths and to 
remove litter and graffiti’ 

 In the section titled ‘building an even stronger economy’, amend the eighth bullet point to 
read ‘working with developers to introduce local apprenticeship and local workforce 
schemes that benefit our residents’ and the tenth to read ‘supporting, promoting and 
encouraging business collaboration’

 In the section titled ‘running an efficient council’, amend the first bullet point to read 
‘keeping district council tax low’ 

 In the section titled ‘running an efficient council’, amend second bullet point to read 
‘continuing to work in partnership with South Oxfordshire District Council and others to 
develop new ideas for improving service delivery, including considering the option for a 
unitary council covering southern Oxfordshire’ 

 Amend the last bullet point in the draft corporate plan by deleting the words ‘South 
Oxfordshire and….’. 

RESOLVED: to review the corporate development plan on an annual basis.

Sc.44 Council tax reduction scheme 2015/16 - the effects to date 

Matthew Barber, Leader of the Council, introduced this item.  Also present to answer questions 
was Paul Howden, revenues and benefits client manager. 

The committee considered the head of finance’s report on the effect of the council tax reduction 
scheme 2015/16 (CTRS) on council taxpayers. The Leader tabled additional information on 
comparative numbers affected and savings/costs in 2014/15

In response to questions and issues raised by the committee, the Leader reported that:

 The fact that the number of applications to the discretionary hardship fund (DHF) 
had reduced from 20 in 2014/15 to one in 2015/16 suggested that the scheme was 
working well  

 The CAB, registered social landlords and the Capita staff administering the scheme 
knew about the DHF and it was publicised on the council website so that the 
reduction in applications was unlikely to be due to a lack of awareness

 The annual cost to the council of administering the scheme was £33,000 which, to 
date, had been funded by government grant.  Future costs had been built into the 
new Capita contract.

RESOLVED: to review the effect of the council tax reduction scheme on council taxpayers on an 
annual basis.

The meeting closed at 8.05 pm


